House Resolution 1136 By: Representative Glanton of the 75<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Mission Agape; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Mission Agape has a long and consistent record of service to the community
and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and committed civic
organizations in Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, this outstanding organization has had a tremendous impact on its community 6 through its spirit of service and desire to improve the quality of life in the Atlanta area and 7 around the world; and

8 WHEREAS, this remarkable civic organization has established a glowing reputation of 9 renown throughout Georgia for its dedication and high ideals; and

10 WHEREAS, this independent Christian charity started in 2008 and, prior to the pandemic,

11 provided between 30,000 and 40,000 hot nutritious meals per year; and

12 WHEREAS, during the fall, Mission Agape focuses its fundraising efforts to purchase and

13 distribute between 500 and 750 new winter coats to those in need in Atlanta; and

WHEREAS, Mission Agape supports sister missions in South Korea and Peru, wheremedical supplies and financial support have been sent along with volunteers; and

22

WHEREAS, Mission Agape has been dedicated to providing unparalleled service and
support and remains steadfastly committed to the principles of skill, integrity, and
responsibility; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Mission Agape for helping Atlanta's
homeless and financially fragile and extend best wishes for the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Mission Agape.